Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015.

www.rayburncollege.ac.in

Criterion 3 Metric 3.5.1 Supporting documents

3.5.1. Number of functional MoUs with national and international institutions, universities, industries, corporate houses etc. During the last five years.

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in



தமிழ்நாடு तमिलनाडु TAMILNADU

Principal

CN 332115

27.10.2021

Sivebagi

Ayyanadar Janaki Ammal College S. 8150111 Conju த்திரைநாள் விற்பக்க தமிழ்தா**க**

LNa. 1922 / 9 / 90



MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) is executed on 28.10.2021 between

Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College

Sivakasi, Tamil Nadu 626124

and

Rayburn College,

Gangpimual, Churachandpur, Manipur, 795128

About Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College, Sivakasi

Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College is established in 1963 by the philanthropic industrialist and leading businessman, Sri P. Ayya Nadar. The College is rendering yeoman service to the society and nation by producing well – governed graduates who contribute in mensely to the quality service, research, business and entrepreneurship.

Dr.C. ASHOK, M.P. Ed. M.Phil. DY.Ed. Ph.D. PRINCIPAL

SIVAKASI (WEST) - 626 124.

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

The college was conferred upon Autonomy in 1987, and was awarded 47th Rank in 2018, 51st rank in 2019 and 58th rank in 2020 by the NIRF. This College is a Government–Aided Co-Educational Institution affiliated to Madurai Kamaraj University, Madurai. The College has been consistently accredited with the highest levels by the NAAC, Bengaluru, in all the three previous accreditations {Five Star in I Cycle (1999); A+ in II Cycle (2006); A grade (with 3.67 out of 4.0) in III Cycle (2013); A+ grade (with 3.48 out of 4.0) in IV cycle}. Considering our credentials in NAAC accreditation, this College has been recognized as a Mentor Institution by the UGC under PARAMARSH Scheme.

About Rayburn College, Churachandpur, Manipur

Rayburn College was founded in 1994 with a vision to achieve academic and spiritual excellence and to cater to the unique needs of the remote and backward tribal people of Southern Manipur. The College is named after Dr. Robert G. Rayburn who had inspired the founders of this college towards the need for high quality Christ-centered and community centered education in our country. The College is situated 62 kilometers from the State capital in the urban area of Churachandpur District of Manipur. The area of the present College campus is approximately 6.5 acres. The total built-up area of 82404square feet houses all class rooms, laboratory, large auditorium, a large library, offices etc. It is affiliated and Recognized by the Manipur University in 2003 and it is also affiliated to UGC in the year 2015. The College offers Bachelor of Arts, commerce and Science and Masters Programme in History, Political Science and Commerce (Accounting, Finance & Management).

1. Objectives:

The objective of this MoU is to create collaboration between the institutes as shown below

- To jointly propose and engage in research or training programmes as per national priorities; sponsored by funding agencies; and to invite each other's scientists/ faculty members to participate therein.
- To support Internship by way of willingness to intake students and provide them practical knowledge and guidance as required for the internship programme
- To have consultancy, skill based training and collaboration on Entrepreneurship related activities, Intellectual Property Rights (IPR), Start-ups and Innovations through Intuition's Innovation Council (IIC) and ANJAC Innovation and Incubation Hub (AII-Hub)
- To jointly organize Short-term continuing education programmes online on topics of mutual interest and to invite each other's faculty members to participate therein.
- To jointly organize seminars, conferences or workshops on topics of mutual interest and to invite each other's faculty members to participate therein.
- To collaborate with each other for launching socio-economic surveys as projects on social issues afflicting the states of Tamil Nadu and Manipur

2. Terms and Conditions

- There is no financial commitment between the institutes. If there is any financial
 consideration, both institutes will discuss and finalize at the time of execution.
- For the visit related to advice and consultancy, travel and other expenses shall be worked out by the respective institute.

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015.

www.rayburncollege.ac.in

scholars from the other institutes to participate in conferences, seminars, workshops and short term courses.

- Institutes are responsible to obtain all internal approvals, consents, permissions and licenses of whatsoever nature required.
- Provide academic interaction by delivering guest lectures at both the institutes on the topics related to research and social needs.
- To support for UG, PG and Ph.D. projects as per norms
- · To facilitate training for teachers, lab technicians and non-teaching staff.
- This MoU may be amended, renewed and terminated by mutual written agreement by the institutes at any time.

3. Proposed Mode of Collaboration

Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College and Rayburn College propose to collaborate through the following:

- Cooperation and promotion of education, research and training in the need of mutual interest.
- Any other appropriate mode of interaction agreed-upon between both the institutions.
 A specific plan will be worked out by the institutes depending upon the availability of resources. A specific agreement will be entered into each activity

4. Intellectual Property

Nothing contained in this MoU shall, by express grant, implication, Estoppel or otherwise create in either party any right, title, interest or license in or to the intellectual property (including but not limited to knowhow inventions, patents, copy rights & designs) of the other party.

5. Validation Period

This MoU is valid for a period of five years from 28.10.2021 to 27.10.2026.

6. Coordination Committee

Coordinators from both the institutions

Two coordinators from Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College	Two coordinators from Rayburn College	
Dr. C. Ashok	Rev. Dr. Khen P. Tombing	
The Principal	Principal	
Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College,	Gangpimual, Churachandpur,	
Sivakasi	Manipur	
Prof. R. Jaganathan	Dr. Kh. Thianminlian Vaiphei,	
Coordinator, IQAC	Vice-Principal	
Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College,	Gangpimual, Churachandpur,	
Sivakasi	Manipur	

7. Use of Institutions' Name: Advertising and Publicity

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

8. Confidentiality

The institutes anticipate that within the context of this MoU it may be necessary or helpful to transfer information/data of a proprietary or otherwise sensitive or companyconfidential nature ("Confidential Information"). All such information exchanged between the institutes shall be considered Confidential Information and shall not be used by the institutes except in the furtherance of the aims of this MoU, and further, neither institute, without the other institute's explicit written consent, shall disclose to any third party any such Confidential Information.

9. Notices

This MoU is independent of any previous MoUs between the institutes. Any notice to either Institution hereunder must be in writing signed by the presenting Institution, and will be deemed delivered when mailed by postal service first class, certified or express mail or other carrier delivery service when addressed as follows.

Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College, Sivakasi

Rayburn College, Manipur

AGREED:

For Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College

For Rayburn College

Authorized Signatory

Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College	Rayburn College	
Srivilliputhur State Highway, Sivakasi,	Gangpimual,	
Virudhunagar District, Tamil Nadu 626124	Churachandpur, Manipur, 795128	
The Principal,	The Principal,	
Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College	Rayburn College	
Sivakasi 626124	Gangpimual, Churachandpur, Manipur, 795128	
principal@anjaconline.org	admin@rayburncollege.ac.in	
http://www.anjaconline.org/	https://www.rayburncollege.ac.in/	

Witness 1:

Prof. R. Jaganathan Coordinator, IQAC

Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College,

Sivakasi

Witness 3:

Dr. Kh. Thianminlian Vaiphei, Vice-Principal

Rayburn College

Gangpimual, Churachandpur,

Manipur

Witness 2:

Dr. S. Senthilkumar

Coordinator

College Industries Collaboration Cell Ayya Nadar Janaki Ammal College,

Sivakasi

Witness 4:

Dr. Ginneihching Simte Co-ordinator (IQAC) Rayburn College

Gangpimual, Churachandpur,

Manipur

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in





MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of understanding (MoU) is signed on 7th December 2020 (Monday)

AMONG

RAYBURN COLLEGE (Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012. Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015 & COHSEM: No. 3/7/92-HSC:28.07.1995), having its college located at Gangpimual, Churachandpur, Manipur, India, 795128, represented by its authorized signatory Rev. Dr. Khen P Tombing, Principal; herein referred to as FIRST PARTY.

AND

PEOPLE'S HEALTH FOUNDATION (Regd. No.: MNHCR/NO/123/NH/2014), an existing health foundation having its location at Gangpimual, Lamka, Churachandpur, Manipur, India, 795128, represented by its authorized signatory Dr. David Jamzathang, Executive Director; herein referred to as SECOND PARTY.

The PARTIES hereby agree to establish collaboration for jointly carrying out the task according to the terms and conditions binding in nature as set out in the following articles hereunder:

Article 1: Purpose

The purpose of this MOU is to facilitate cooperation between the two Parties and thereby incorporating mutual trust and People's Health Foundation to provide health services to Rayburn College.

Article 2: Terms and Conditions

- (a) People's Health Foundation is to provide health services to Rayburn College at a subsidized rate of 25%.
- (b) Rayburn College is to solely trust the health services to be provided by People's Health Foundation and refer students or faculties that cannot be treated in its College M.I Room.

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in



Article 3: Term of Validity

- (a) This MOU becomes effective upon being signed by the Parties.
- (b) This MOU is valid for three years upon being signed by both the Parties.

Article 4: Force Majeure

In the event of an unforseen Force Majeure or an event that renders either party incapable of fullfilling its duty, then party should notify the other and ask for termination of this MOU by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. Any disputes arising out of this agreement shall be settled amicably between the parties.

Article 5: Miscellaneous

The Parties shall determine items not included in this MOU by mutual consultation. Such modification, changes or update shall be in necessary written agreement and agreed by the Parties.

The undersigned agree to this MOU on behalf of their respective organizations.

For Rayburn College

Authorized Signatory

Rev. Dr. Khen P Tombing

Principal

Rayburn College RAYBURN COLLEGE Churachandpur, Manipur.

Churachandpur, Manipur.

Date: 7th December, 2020. Place: Rayburn College. For People's Health Foundation

Authorized Signatory

Dr. David Jamzathang

Executive Director

People's Health Foundation

Onte Walth Poundations Consumol New Lames hareobserdous Resums V9566



Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in



मििशूर मिणिपुर MANIPUR

577278

AGREEMENT

This Agreement made on this 14th December, 2021 between the National Institute of Electronics and Information Technology, Churachandpur Extension Centre having its main centre at Imphal and registered office at "Electronics Niketan, 6 CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi" hereinafter referred to as the FIRST PARTY

AND

The Rayburn College, BSF Road, Gangpimual, Churachandpur - 795128, Manipur herein after referred to as the SECOND PARTY.

(The expressions FIRST PARTY and SECOND PARTY shall mean and include, unless and until it is repugnant to the context in which it is used, their respective legal heir, successors, and assigns etc.)

WHEREAS the FIRST PARTY is engaged in the training of computer software and hardware development, maintenance and conducting and/or imparting and promoting computer education or providing technical services relating to Electronics and Information Technology(IT).

AND WHEREAS the SECOND PARTY is a College offering various graduation courses in Arts and Science streams and also aims to impart computer and IT related training to their students.

AND WHEREAS the SECOND PARTY has approached the FIRST PARTY and requested to open a Facilitation Centre for conducting Computer courses to their students and staffs sponsored by them.

KL Pranc

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015.

www.rayburncollege.ac.in

AGREEMENT

This Agreement made on this 26th October, 2021 between the National Institute of Electronics and Information Technology, Churachandpur Extension Centre having its main centre at Imphal and registered office at "Electronics Niketan, 6 CGO Complex, Lodhi Road, New Delhi" hereinafter referred to as the FIRST PARTY

AND

The **Rayburn College**, BSF Road, Gangpimual, Churachandpur - 795128, Manipur hereinafter referred to as the SECOND PARTY.

(The expressions FIRST PARTY and SECOND PARTY shall mean and include, unless and until it is repugnant to the context in which it is used, their respective legal heir, successors, and assigns etc.)

WHEREAS the FIRST PARTY is engaged in the training of computer software and hardware development, maintenance and conducting and/or imparting and promoting computer education or providing technical services relating to Electronics and Information Technology(IT).

AND WHEREAS the SECOND PARTY is a College offering various graduation courses in Arts and Science streams and also aims to impart computer and IT related training to their students.

AND WHEREAS the SECOND PARTY has approached the FIRST PARTY and requested to open a Facilitation Centre for conducting the 2 months computer course to their students and staff sponsored by them.

AND WHEREAS the FIRST PARTY has agreed to the SECOND PARTY on such terms and conditions as mutually agreed upon between the parties.



Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

AND WHEREAS the FIRST PARTY has agreed to the SECOND PARTY on such terms and conditions as mutually agreed upon between the parties.

NOW IT IS HEREBY AGREED UPON BETWEEN THE PARTIES AS FOLLOWS:-

- That the FIRST PARTY has agreed to open a Facilitation Centre of NIELIT Churachandpur Extension Centre at the premises of the SECOND PARTY.
- The FIRST PARTY shall conduct the Computer & IT courses of NIELIT at the premises of the SECOND PARTY.
- 3. The FIRST PARTY shall provide the faculties, training expertise to conduct the course.
- The SECOND PARTY shall provide the infrastructure including premises, equipment, furniture, library etc., in accordance with the standards, norms and suggestion of the FIRST PARTY.
- The SECOND PARTY shall pay an amount of Rs. 200/- (Two Hundred only) per working day (days in which classes were conducted) towards TA/DA for the Faculties of the FIRST PARTY.
- The SECOND PARTY shall not charge towards the Infrastructure, Internet, Fuel & Electricity charges to the FIRST PARTY.
- CCC online examination shall be held at NIELIT Imphal Centre, Churachandpur & Senapati Extension Centres. No TA/DA will be provided for appearing this examination to the students.
- AADHAAR number or AADHAAR Enrolment number is mandatory for all the students and staffs enrolled to the course.
- The liability of the FIRST PARTY is limited to the extent of teaching material and Certification to the students for the prescribed course of NIELIT Imphal.
- The SECOND PARTY shall not use <u>NIELIT name and LOGO</u> in any other activities and advertisements except for the CCC course conducted by FIRST PARTY.
- This agreement shall be valid upto 13 / 12 / 2022 from the date of Execution and may be extended on mutual agreement.
- The term of this agreement may be terminated anytime without prior notice from either side.

Ball

Kalyna,

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

Any dispute between the parties shall be settled by mutual negotiations between the heads of the parties.

In witnesses whereof the representatives of the parties put their signature on this agreement with sound mind in token of acceptance of this agreement on the 14 / 12 / 202) in the office premises of Rayburn College, Churachandpur.

For FIRST PARTY

Signature of AUTHORISED SIGNATORY OF

NIELIT CHURACHANDPUR EX NAME ANGON BUBB Witness: I faculty, NIEUT Churachanpur

For SECOND PARTY

RAYBURN COLLEEGE, CHURACHANDPUR

NAME KHEN D.

SEAL

PLACE: Churachardpay

DATE: 14th December, 202)

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

This Memorandum of understanding (MOU) is signed on 02/05/2022

AMONG:

Rayburn College an institution permanently affiliated to Manipur University under permission No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136 and recognized by the University Grant Commission (UGC) under section 2(f) @ 12(B) of UGC Act, 1956, No. 8-29/2015(CCP-I/C) and having its institution located at BSF Road, Gangpimual, Churachandpur – 795006, Manipur represented by its Authorized Signatory Rev. Dr. Khen P Tombing and hereinafter referred to as "First Party", (which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, mean and include its executors, authorized representatives, administrators, successors-in-interest and permitted assigns) of the first part

AND

If Not Now, When? (iNOW) a registered Society under having its Registered office at; Lingsiphai village, Churachandpur-795006, Manipur and Corporate office at Apurva Apartment, Rajgarh Road Guwahati - 781003. Kamurp (M) Assam represented through its Managing Director, hereinafter called "INOW", referred to as a party of the second party (which expression shall, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, mean and include its executors, authorized representatives, administrators, successors-in-interest and permitted assigns).

Whereas iNOW, a partner of RECYKAL, an EPR wing of Rapidue Technologies Pvt Ltd (Central Pollution Control Board certified entity) will collect dry recyclable waste-paper, plastic, iron, metals and e-waste and send to Rapidue Technologies Pvt Ltd designated factories for Recycling located at several parts of India, which is fully compliant with the Environment (Protection) Act, 1986 and the Municipal Solid Wastes (Management and Handling) Rules, 2016 to convert the waste into reusable item.

Whereas "First Party", has agreed to give away the paper, E Waste and plastic waste generated in First Party. The collection of dry recyclables from the college campus will be initiated from as per schedule, where both the parties agreed mutually.

NOW THIS MOU WITNESSETH AS UNDER:

This MOU is intended to create a synergic alliance between **First Party & iNOW** for the recycling dry-waste including e waste which is a vital element in the protection of environment.

1. Definitions:

- Wastepaper: Discarded paper including cardboard, newspaper and magazines, shredded papers, old office records, etc.
- II. Plastic: Water bottles, pet bottles, polythene sheets, chair, table carry bags, hanger, cement bag etc.
- III. Electronic Waste: Old and discarded electronic items including mobile, TV, Computer, printer, fax machine, AC, Refrigerator etc.
- IV. Others: Iron, metal, aluminum, copper, PVC, plastic pipes etc.

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

2. Pick-up locations:

Name of the Party: First Party		
Contact persons	Khoithianmung	
Designation	Grade IV	
Mobile No	9862066505	
Email ID	mungamangte74@gmail.com	
Preferable week day for pick-up	Friday	
Time:	Except as otherwise provided herein, collection shall not start before 6:00 a.m. or continue after 4:00 p.m. at any location.	

Name of the iNOW Contract person

Designation

Phone number

Kaitinkhup

Field Supervisor, iNOW

+91-8413845396

3. Quality & Quantity

3.1 Material should be free from food particles, without any contamination of garbage, municipal waste or any item which are detrimental to Clean & Green Movement (CGM). There are no limits to the volume of waste the First Party can supply for recycle.

4. Roles and Responsibilities of First Party

- I. First Party shall identify the quantum of recyclable waste generated at its locations, store it and iNOW would pick up on mutually agreed schedule.
- I. First Party agrees to appoint Mr. Liankhansuan Hauzel as its representative to coordinate on various activities identified in MOU and to notify iNOW within one month of any change in responsibility.
- II. Rayburn College need to allocate for itself sufficient covered storage space for keeping the material safely.

5. Roles and Responsibilities of iNOW:

Payment Options:

In consideration for enabling iNOW/Recykal to pick up the materials from First Party, INOW shall pay to First Party the consideration amount based on weight recorded at the rate given below

Sl.no	Category Unit of measurement Price		Price (INR)		
1	Cartons/ old books, file	KG	5		
2	Newspaper- National /Regional newspaper	KG	8/6		
3	Color and white paper, register book, text books, magazine, Journal etc		4		
	*Shredded paper	KG	3		
34	144				
Plasti	c				
5	Mixed Plastic	KG	7		
7	Mixed PET bottle	KG	8		
8	E-Waste : ceiling fan, AC, Fridge, Computer	KG	Rates after assessment		

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

and periphery, laptop, scanner, printer,	by authorized personnel
mobile, battery, TV, DVD player, wire, cooler,	from iNOW and
tea/coffee making machine etc	Recykal.

^{*} The above rates are as per the company price and subject to changes basis market trend

- 5.2 A sale invoice in the name of **iNOW** shall be issued tax to enable faster payment from iNOW. Invoice will be sent by post / Courier to the address given in this MOU or scan copy via email within three days from the date of collection of material along with the copies of Weighment slips. Copy of the same can be scanned and sent to inowgobeyond@gmail.com for speedy processing.
- 5.3 iNOW shall not use or disseminate any confidential information printed on the wastepaper if the wastepaper is not properly shredded by Rayburn College and the information is legible.
- 5.4 iNOW will make necessary arrangements for collecting the waste & transporting to its Local Storage point at Lingsiphai, Churachandpur and then to RECYKAL Collection Pont, Pamohi. Gorchuk Assam

Holidays: iNOW may determine the observance of any holidays by suspension of collection service on the holiday. In such an event, iNOW will collect refuse on an otherwise non-scheduled day during the calendar week in which the holiday occurs. iNOW will notify First Party in advance of changes to the collection schedule when holidays are observed by verbal/phone or at least two days in advance.

6. Roles and Responsibilities in General:

- 6.1 The details laid out in this MOU, notwithstanding the essence and spirit of this MOU is an understanding between First Party and iNOW
- 6.2 Any notice or other communication under or in connection with this agreement shall be in writing in the English language and shall be delivered personally or sent by way of e-mail to the party due to receive the notice or communication at its address set out in this contract or such other address as either party may specify by notice in writing to other.
- 6.3 In addition, Rapidue Tech Pvt Ltd will issue material recycling certificate on behalf of iNOW to your company/institutes indicating your contribution towards environmental protection (the number of trees saved: one ton of paper recycled can save 24 fully grown trees & 7000 gallons of water).

7. ADDRESS FOR COMMUNICATION:

Following are the address to which all notices shall be sent:

Local office address

For

INOW:

Lingsiphai village, Churachandpur-795006, Manipur

Email: inowgobeyond@gmail.com

Phone: +91-8011158298

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

For

1.2 First Party

BSF Road, Gangpimual, Churachandpur - 795006, Manipur. Email: admin@rayburncollege.ac.in. Phone: +91- 9362505295.

8. Execution of this Agreement shall be deemed to be

- 8.1 A confirmation by both the parties that no benefit, either in cash or kind has been provided by either party to the other party or to any officer or employee, or any relative/ associate of any officer or employee of either party or of any of their associate institutions/companies in order to enter into this Agreement, and
- **8.2** An undertaking by both the parties not to provide any benefit, either in cash or kind to any officer/employee/relative/associate of any officer or employee of either party as reward or consideration either for entering into this MOU or other matter relating to this Agreement.

<u>TERM.</u> This Agreement shall commence on the day and year first hereinabove written and shall continue in full force and effect, unless sooner terminated according to the provisions herein, for a period of 5 yrs.

The Agreement may be modified, changes or extended upon the mutual agreement of the parties, pursuant to the terms and conditions mutually acceptable to the parties. Provided such modifications or extensions are in writing and such provisions thereof are executed by the parties' duly authorized representatives.

9. Other Terms:

- 9.1 Force Majeure: Neither party shall be liable for damages for any delay or failure to perform its obligations here under, if such delay or failure is due to reasons beyond the control of the concerned party including without limitation, strikes, riots, wars, fires, epidemics, quarantine restrictions, unusually severe weather, earth quakes, explosions, acts of God or state or any public enemy or acts mandated by applicable laws, regulation or order, whether valid or invalid, of any Governmental body.
- 9.2 Entry into Force and Duration: This Agreement comes into force from 02/05/2022. Either party may terminate this Agreement by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. We wish to suggest for open ended document not a periodical document since this recycling activity is continues activity.
- **9.3** Any dispute arising out of this Agreement shall be settled amicably between the parties. This Agreement is subjected to the Jurisdiction of Courts at Manipur.
- 9.4 The Parties covenant that they will comply with all applicable laws and regulations in their conduct pursuant to this Agreement.
- 9.5 Both the parties shall agree that it will not make use of disseminate, or in any way disclose any confidential information to any person, firm or business. Furthermore, the existence of any discussions, negotiations or agreements in progress between the parties shall not be released to any form of public media without written approval of both parties.
- 9.6 First Party security has the right to check/ investigate the transporter of waste vehicle carrying the waste for iNOW

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

10. ANTI BRIBERY:

Both the parties hereby represents, warrants and undertakes that, in connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement, any matter pertaining directly or indirectly to this Agreement, including without limitation the negotiation of this Agreement and the fulfilment of [Contracting Party's] obligations hereunder, or any other transactions involving, or undertaken on behalf of, [relevant contracting First Party entity(ies)] shall not make any payment or transfer anything of value directly or indirectly:

- i) To any government official or employee (including employee of a government corporation or public international organisation) or to any political party or candidate for public office or
- ii) To any other person or entity if such payments or transfers would violate the laws in India.
- iii) It is the intent of the parties that no payment or transfers of value shall be made which have the purpose of effect or public commercial bribery or acceptance or Acquiescence in extortion kickbacks or other unlawful or improper means of obtaining business.

11. Termination

If First Party fails to perform in the manner called for in this Agreement, or if the First Party fails to comply with any other provisions of the Agreement and fails to correct such noncompliance within thirty (30) days written notice thereof, iNOW may terminate this Agreement for cause. Termination shall be effected by serving a notice of termination on the **First Party** setting forth the manner in which the First Party is in default. The First Party will only be paid for services performed in accordance with the manner of performance set forth in this Agreement.

12. Amendments to this Agreement

INOW reserves the right and power, pursuant to its police power, after due notice to First Party, to modify, amend, alter, change or eliminate any rules, regulations, fees, charges and rates of the iNOW, and to impose such additional conditions, that are not inconsistent with the Solid Waste Ordinance. However, no change or addition to this Agreement shall be valid or binding upon either party unless such change or addition be in writing and signed by both parties. Such amendments shall be attached to and made part of this Agreement.

Phone number

In witness where of the parties here to have signed this agreement on the day, month and year hereinbefore.

For iNOW

SI.No

For First Party

Email Id

Authorized Signatory

Name

Authorized Signatory RAYBURN COLLEGE

INOW and Recykal Contact details

Designation

1	Kaplal	Managing D	irector, iNOW	+91-8011158298	inowgobeyond@gmail.com
2	Sanga Haulai	Asst Manag	er, Recykal	+91 9538355650	Sanga.haulai@recykal.ocm
First P	arty contact det	ails			
SI.No	Name	Designation		Phone number	Email Id
1	Rev. Dr. Khen P Tombing	Principal, College	Rayburn	+91-9862088190	admin@rayburncollege.ac.i n
2	Liankhansuan Hauzel	ANO, NO	C, Rayburn	+91-9856335864	suanhauzel75@gmail.com

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015.

www.rayburncollege.ac.in



New Lamka, Churachandpur, Manipur - 795 006, INDIA.

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012. Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. &COHSEM: No. 3/7/92-HSC:28.07.1995.

www.rayburncollege.org

AGREEMENT

A Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) between King Sejong Institute, Imphal and Rayburn College, Churachandpur upon the agreement of Introduction of Korean Language Program is signed on this day, the 23rd January, 2021 at 11:00 AM.

(REV. DR. KHEN P. TOMBING)

Principal

Rayburn College, Churachandpur Manipur, India (DR. MINJAE PARK)
Operation Personnel (Director)

King Sejong Institute, Imphal Manipur, India

Place:

Date:

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in





MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

KOREAN CULTURAL CENTRE INDIA (KCCI)

AND

RAYBURN COLLEGE (RC), CHURACHANDPUR

This memorandum of understanding (MOU) is entered into as of 1 June, 2022, by and between Korean Cultural Centre India (KCCI) and Rayburn College (RC) (hereinafter referred to as the Parties). The PARTIES HEREBY agree to establish collaboration for jointly carrying out the tasks according to terms and conditions binding in nature as set out in the following articles hereunder:

Article 1. Purpose

The purpose of this MOU is to facilitate cooperation and establish a general framework between the Parties by jointly carrying out necessary tasks through mutual exchange and cooperation regarding Korean language and culture promotion as a future-oriented relationship between the Parties.

Article 2. Scope

- 1. This MOU shall be subject to mutual cooperation in relation to the works of the Parties.
- The Parties recognize the mutual interest in the promotion of Korean language and culture, and strengthening its capacity in Rayburn College.

Article 3. Details of MOU

Roles of the Parties are as follows:

Rayburn College

- Provides a suitable place for education management such as classroom and other facilities, and manages and protects them.
- Supports systems required for promoting Korean language class- noticing for student enrollment and other operations.
- 3) Collects and handles tuition fee according to the guideline of the college. Rs3,500 per

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

King Sejong Institute Imphal

- 1) Administers and supervises operation of the Korean language class.
- Provide Korean language teachers as well as programs related to Korean language and culture
- 3) May support teaching materials and manpower for operating the class.

Article 4. Term of Validity

- 1) This MOU becomes effective upon being signed by the parties.
- 2) This MOU is valid for one year upon being signed by the parties.

Article 5. Intellectual Property

All promotional material which will be produced or used by any of the parties solely or in collaboration with each other, during the term of this MOU relating to the business of each of the Parties shall remain the sole property of each of them.

Article 6. Force Majeure

In the event of occurrence of an unforeseen Force Majeure or an event that renders either party incapable of fulfilling its duty, the party should notify the other and ask for suspension or cancellation of the affected items so that losses of the other party can be minimized.

Article 7. Miscellaneous

The Parties shall determine items not included in this MOU by mutual consultation. Such modification, change or update shall be in necessary written agreement and agreed by the Parties.

The undersigned agree to this MOU on behalf of their respective organizations.

For and on behalf of RC:

Rev. Dr. Khen P. Tombing

Principal

Rayburn College,

Churachandpur, Manipur, India

For and on behalf of KSI IP:

Hwang, Il Yong

Director

King Sejong Institute Imphal Korean Cultural Centre India

Date: 28 Jan., 2021

Date: 23. / ,2021

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in



United College, Lambung, Chandel & Rayburn College, Gangpimual, Churachandpur



Memorandum of Understanding (MoU)

In the spirit of general understanding and cooperation, and in recognition that academic cooperation, free exchange of ideas, and Student-Teacher based programmes arc beneficial for academic encouragement, healthy competitive spirit, and quality education, the Principals of United College, Lambung, Chandel and Rayburn College, Churachandpur have agreed to sign an agreement of understanding.

Any programme provided or relevant at either College that is deemed desirable and rational for progress/exchange/collaboration between the two Colleges will be included in the areas of cooperation. Teacher Exchange Programs/Student Exchange Programs (Workshop / Seminar/Conference / Symposium / Debate/ Essay / Quiz / Sports / Culture / Community Services Programs (NAAC, AISHE, NIRF) are all examples of such programmes.

In addition to this agreement, before initiating any type of programme or activity, the individual Colleges must give each other advance notice of the area of cooperation. Any changes to the current agreement, such as the addition of new areas of cooperation, must be communicated in advance.

This agreement will come into immediate effect and will be valid for three years from the date of signing. The MoU can be extended with a formal agreement like the one described in this written MoU and, individual institutions can end it with written notices to one another. This memorandum of agreement will be terminated three months from the date of written notice, and the MoU aims to share academic pursuits.

Date:

(Dr BD THUMDAL ANAL)

Principal

United College, Lambung, Chandel

Dr. BD. Thumdal
Principal
United College, Chandel
Government of Manipur

(REV. DR. KHEN P. TOMBING

Principal

Rayburn College, Churachandpur

27

Principal
RAYBURN COLLEGE
Churachandpur, Manipus

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

1. MOU list of Teachers

SI. No	Name of Teachers	Designation, Department and Name of College
01	Dr. Siamkhanthang Neihsial	IQAC, Coordinator & Assistant Professor, Dept. Of Chemistry, Rayburn College
02	Chinmuanthang Guite	Assistant Coordinator, IQAC & Assistant Professor & HOD Botany & Rayburn College
03	S. Muansangluai Ngaihte	Core member, IQAC & Librarian, Rayburn College
04	Dr. R. K . Hemanta Singh	Associate Professor, Geology & AISHE College Officer, United College, Chandel
05	Dr. Mohd Mustaque Ahmed	Assistant Professor, Botany, NIRF Coordinator, RUSA Nodal Officer, United College, Chandel
06	Dr. Dominic Thangminlen Haokip	Assistant Professor, Botany, Assistant Coordinator, IQAC, United College, Chandel

(Dr BD THUMDAL ANAL)
Principal

United College, Lambung, Chandel

Dr. BD. Thumdal
Principal
United College, Chandel
Government of Manipur

(REV. DR. KHEN P. TOMBING)

Principal

Rayburn College, Churachandpur

Principal
RAYBURN COLLEGE

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in



Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012. Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. & COHSEM: No. 3/7/92-HSC:28.07.1995.

www.rayburncollege.ac.in

To,
The Executive Director,
People's Health Foundation,
Gangpimual, S.O New Lamka,
Churachandpur, Manipur – 795128.

Date: 26th October, 2020.

Subject: Request letter for signing Memorandum of Understanding (MoU).

Dear Sir,

I am writing this letter to request your prestigious Health Foundation to sign a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Rayburn College. Your Health Foundation has always been a good provider of health services to the community of Gangpimual and the people of Lamka as a whole.

In view of your good services, I therefore kindly request your Health Foundation to extend its services to Rayburn College by agreeing to sign a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU).

I am looking forward for your kind reply soon.

Sincerely,

Rev. Dr. Khen P Tombing Principal (Rayburn College)

Principal
RAYBURN COLLEGE
Churachandpur, Manipi

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

PEOPLE'S HEALTH FOUNDATION CENTRE

(Regd. No.: MNHCR/NO/123/NH/2014) Gangpimual, S.O. New Lamka, Churachandpur, Manipur — 795006

Executive Director

Dr. David Jamzathang, MBBS

D.Com H&D FCAMS

Co-Director

Dr. J.M. Didim, MBBS

Obstetrician & Gynaecologist

To, The Principal, Rayburn College, Gangpimual, Churachandpur, Manipur – 795128.

Date: 28th October, 2020.

Subject: Letter of acceptance to sign MoU with Rayburn College.

Dear Sir,

As per the request letter received on the 26th October 2020, the People's Health Foundation Centre warmly accepts your kind request to sign a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU).

We are looking forward to signing the MoU with your College.

Yours Sincerely,

Dr. David Jamzathang Executive Director

People's Health Foundation Centre

Churchandous Manipur-7950s

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in



BSF Road, Gangpimual, Churachandpur, Manipur - 795 128, INDIA.

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012. Recognized

by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. & COHSEM: No. 3/7/92-HSC:28.07.1995.

www.rayburncollege.ac.in

To, The Manager, John Pauli Leisure Centre, New Lane, Bungmual, Churachandpur, Manipur – 795128.

Date: 29th October, 2020.

Subject: Request letter to sign a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU).

Dear Manager,

I am writing this letter to request your eminent Leisure Centre to sign a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Rayburn College. Ever since the college moved to its New Campus, it has been running short of facilities for Sports and Games activities. In order to fulfill our short comings, the college would like to utilized the facilities of your esteem Leisure Center through this signing of MoU. The details of the agreement will be drafted in the memorandum.

I am looking forward for your kind reply.

Yours Sincerely,

Rev. Dr. Khen P Tombing

Principal
Rayburn College
Principal
RAYBURN COLLEGE



Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in





MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN

RAYBURN COLLEGE

AND

JOHN PAULI LEISURE CENTRE

This memorandum of understanding is sign between Rayburn College and John Pauli Leisure Centre on the 4th January, 2021 at Rayburn College.

RAYBURN COLLEGE (Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012. Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015 & COHSEM: No. 3/7/92-HSC:28.07.1995), having its college located at Gangpimual, Churachandpur, Manipur, India, 795128, represented by its authorized signatory Rev. Dr. Khen P Tombing, Principal; herein referred to as FIRST PARTY.

AND

JOHN PAULI LEISURE CENTRE, having its location at New Lane, Bungmual, Churachandpur, Manipur, India, 795128, represented by its authorized signatory Ms. Monica Chinghoih, Manager; herein referred to a SECOND PARTY.

The PARTIES hereby agree to establish collaboration for jointly carrying out the task according to the terms and conditions binding in nature as set out in the following articles hereunder:

Article 1: Purpose

The purpose of this MOU is to facilitate cooperartion and mutual consultancy between both parties pertaining to Sports and Games activities.

Article 2: Terms and Conditions

- (a) John Pauli Leisure Centre is to accord all of its sporting facilities and equipments at its disposal to Rayburn College at a subsidise rate of 25%. This will also include prices for food and drinks provided at the Leisure Centre restaurant and cafe.
- (b) Rayburn College is to pay John Pauli Leisure Centre the necessary amount for the services received and will utilise the Centre's infrastructural facilities especially during its annual Sports and Games events.

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015. www.rayburncollege.ac.in

Article 3: Term of Validity

- (a) This MOU become effective upon being signed by the parties.
- (b) This MOU is valid for three years upon being signed by both parties.

Article 4: Force Majeure

In the event of an unforseen Force Majeure or an event that renders either party incapable of fullfilling its duty, then party should notify the other and ask for termination of this MOU by giving thirty (30) days written notice to the other party. Any disputes arising out of this agreement shall be settled amicably between the parties.

Article 5: Miscellaneous

The Parties shall determine items not included in this MOU by mutual consultation. Such modification, changes or update shall be in necessary written agreement and agreed by the Parties.

The undersigned agree to this MOU on behalf of their respective organizations.

For Rayburn College

Rev. Dr. Khen P Tombing

Principal

Rayburn College

Principal RAYBURN COLLEGE rachandpur, Manipur.

Date: 4th January, 2021.

Place: Rayburn College.

For John Pauli Leisure Centre

Authorized Signatory

Mrs. Monica Chinghoih

Manager

John Pauli Leisure Centre



TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN

We wish to inform that Tata Consultancy Services Ltd. (TCS) is engaged with **Rayburn College**, Churachandpur, Manipur, as part of its CSR initiative of **Youth Employment Program**, **Non-Engineering** since 2018.

The Company desires to extend support to the marginalized and vulnerable communities, in its endeavor to empower the youth with social, economic, and educational opportunities.

The modality of this program is to impart training to the students, through sessions conducted by TCS' Certified Trainers, for a period of approximately 100 hours. The training modules are designed to provide employability skills to the students, to enable a level playing field, in terms of their future employment opportunities.

The beneficiaries at their volition, can apply for jobs in TCS and other organizations subject to the criteria as set by them from time to time. However, TCS is in no way responsible, or guarantees placement of the students in any organization, as a necessary outcome of this CSR initiative.

As requested by **Rayburn College**, Churachandpur, Manipur this document is issued for their accreditation process.

Authorized Signatory

Joseph Sunil Nallapalli Head, CSR India

(For and on behalf of TATA CONSULTANCY SERVICES.)

Date: 4th November 2022



मनिপूत् मणिपुर MANIPUR

197296

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING

BETWEEN

NESEED FOUNDATION

AND

RAYBURN COLLEGE

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is entered into as of 15 December 2021 by and between NESEED Foundation, Lanva TD Block, Lingsiphai, Churachandpur, Manipur, India-795006 and Rayburn College, BSF Road, Gangpimual, Churachandpur, Manipur, India-795006 (hereinafter referred to as the Parties). The PARTIES HEREBY agreed to establish collaboration for jointly carrying out the tasks according to terms and conditions binding in nature as set out in the following articles hereunder:

Article 1. Purpose

The purpose of this MOU is to facilitate cooperation and establish a general framework between the **Parties** by jointly carrying out necessary tasks and training through mutual exchange and cooperation regarding employability training.

Article 2. Scope

- 1. This MOU shall be subject to mutual cooperation in relation to the works of the Parties.
- 2. The **Parties** recognize the mutual interest in the development of students' skills and ability, enhancing their knowledge in various trades, and thereby strengthening the capacity of both **Rayburn College** and **NESEED Foundation**.

Article 3. Details of MOU

Roles of the Parties are as follows:

Rayburn College

- 1) Provides a suitable place for education management such as classroom and other facilities to aid the training.
- Support systems required for promoting NESEED Foundation training courses, classnoticing for student enrollment and other operations.
- 3) Provide logistics for on-site practical classes.

NESEED Foundation

- 1) Administrative team and trainers will supervise the training.
- 2) Provide trainers for each trade and teaching aid related to the training.
- 3) Support teaching materials and manpower for operating the class.

Article 4. Term of Validity

- 1) This MOU becomes effective upon being signed by the Parties.
- 2) This MOU is valid for one year upon being signed by the Parties.

Article 5. Intellectual Property

All promotional material which will be produced or used by any of the **Parties** solely or in collaboration with each other, during the term of this MOU relating to the business of each of the **Parties** shall remain the sole property of each of them.

Article 6. Force Majeure

In the event of occurrence of an unforeseen event that renders either party incapable of fulfilling its duty, the party should notify the other and ask for suspension or cancellation of the affected items so that losses of the other party can be minimized.

Article 7. Miscellaneous

The Parties shall determine items not included in this MOU by mutual consultation. Such modification, change or update shall be in necessary written agreement and agreed by the Parties.

The undersigned agreed to this MOU on behalf of their respective organizations:

For and on behalf of RAYBURN COLLEGE: For and on behalf NESEED:

Principal

Rayburn College

Churachandpur, Manipur

Principal RAYBURN COLLEGE

Churachandpur, Manipur Witness:

Vice Principa. RAYBURN COLLEGE Churachandpur, Maniput,

(NGAI Coordinator

(Skill Development & Placement) RAYBURN COLLEGE

Churachandour, Manipur.

LIANZALAL VAIPH

Executive Officer

CEO

NESEED Foundation

Churachandpur, Manipur

Witness:

(KAPHUNSANG)

(KHAIDOULIAN)



BSF Road, Gangpimual, Churachandpur, Manipur, INDIA-795006

Affiliated to M.U: No. MU/1-65/98/CDC/136:07.08.2012.

Recognized by UGC under Section 2(f) & 12(B) of 1956 Act: No.8-29/2015(CPP-I/C):23/04/2015.

www.rayburncollege.ac.in

Declaration:

I hereby declare that the details and information given above are complete and true to the best of my knowledge and belief.



Rev. Dr. Khen P. Tombing Principal RARYBURN COLLEGE

Principal
RAYBURN COLLEGE
Churachandpur, Manipur